

[3572]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.V.L.N.CHAKRAVARTHI

APPEAL SUIT NO: 229 OF 2026

Between:

Chirisetty Uma Maheswar Rao, S/o Late Rama Rao, aged about 65 years,
R/o. Door No. 55-4-76/1, Old Venkojipalem H.B Colony, Visakhapatnam,
Visakhapatnam District.

Appellant

AND

Jandhyala Balasubramanyam, S/o Late Ramakrishna, aged about 58
years, R/o. Door No. 28/40, Circlepet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

Respondent

Appeal Under Section 96 r/w. Order XLI Rule 1 of CPC., is filed against
the Judgment and Decree dated 29.11.2025 made in O.S.No.188 of 2012 on
the file of II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 r/w Section 151 of CPC., is filed praying
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition,
the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in
pursuance of judgment and decree dated 29.11.2025 made in OS No. 188 of
2012 on the file of II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, Pending
disposal of AS 229 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated:

30.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V S MALLIKHARJUNA KULADEEP THOKA, Advocate for the Petitioner;

The Court made the following ORDER:

None present for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant is present.

List matter on 30.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.
2. One CC to Sri. V S MALLIKHARJUNA KULADEEP THOKA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. P.A.SESHU, Advocate [OPUC]
4. **Two Spare Copies**

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR, J
&
BVLNC, J

DATED:02.07.2026.

LIST MATTER ON 30.07.2026.

ORDER

AS.No.229 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

